Document downloaded from:
This paper must be cited as:
The final publication is available at
Copyright
Additional Information
Da Trindade, LG.; Borba, KMN.; Zanchet, L.; Lima, DW.; Trench, AB.; Rey Garcia, F.; Díaz
Morales, UM.... (2019). SPEEK-based proton exchange membranes modified with MOF-

(ether ether ketone) (10g) was dissolved in H2SO4 (250 ml, 98%) under inert atmosphere;
the solution was stirred for 20 h at 25 ºC. Afterwards, the polymer solution was
precipitated in excess of deionized water and ice under continuous stirring, and the
polymer was washed to pH 5. The SPEEK polymer was dried under vacuum at 60 ºC
until its color turned yellow. The degree of sulfonation obtained was 66% and was
calculated by 1H-NMR [23].
2.6. Membranes preparation
Proportional amounts of SPEEK and Zr-MOF were mixed in DMA at 80 ºC under
constant stirring for 8 h. The homogeneous mixture was poured onto a petri dish and dried
in a vacuum oven at 80 ºC for 24 h. The denominations given for the prepared samples
and their respective compositions are shown in Table 1.
Table 1. Composition and sample designation of the composite membranes.
Sample  SPEEK (g) Zr-MOF
(wt.%)
S0 0.50 -
SMOF2.5 0.50 2.5
SMOF5 0.50 5.0
SMOF7.5 0.50 7.5
SMOF10 0.50 10.0
After evaluating the structure of these composite membranes SPEEK/Zr-MOF by
ATR-FTIR and TG analysis and evaluating their proton conductivity in conditions of
contoured relative humidity at 25 and 80 ºC, the membrane with 7.5 wt.% of Zr-MOF
was chosen for addition of ionic liquid, because it had the highest proton conductivity
among the samples studied.
The ionic liquids employed in the Zr-MOF were TEA-PS.HSO4, BIm.HSO4 and
BMI.HSO4. These composite membranes were prepared using 2.5 or 5 wt.% of IL
encapsulated in Zr-MOF. The chemical structure of SPEEK and the ionic liquids used are
shown in Figure 1, and the denominations given for the composite membranes and their
respective compositions are shown in Table 2.
Figure 1. Chemical structures of SPEEK (a), BIm.HSO4 (b), BMI.HSO4 (c) and TEA-
PS.HSO4 (d).
Table 2. Sample designation and composition of the membranes.
Sample  SPEEK (g) Zr-MOF
(wt.%)
Ionic liquid Ionic liquid
(wt.%)
S0 0.50 - - -
SMOF/TEA2.5 0.40 7.5 TEA-PS.HSO4 2.5
SMOF/TEA5 0.40 7.5 TEA-PS.HSO4 5.0
SMOF/BH2.5 0.40 7.5 BImH.HSO4 2.5
SMOF/BH5 0.40 7.5 BImH.HSO4 5.0
SMOF/BM2.5 0.40 7.5 BMI.HSO4 2.5
SMOF/BM5 0.40 7.5 BMI.HSO4 5.0
2.7. Characterizations
The Zr-MOF and Zr-MOF/IL powders were investigated using X-ray diffraction
(XRD) and N2 adsorption-desorption isotherm measurements. The XRD analyses were